



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.8908 of 2023

Kirti Ranjan Patra

....

Petitioner

Mr. M.K. Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. P.K. Panda, ASC

Mr. A. Behera, Adv.

Mr.G.P. Dutta, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

Order No.

10.11.2025

- 07.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. Heard.
3. Considering the dispute involved and the submission of the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner that he has no grievance if order at Annexures-2 & 3 is made applicable to the Petitioner without considering his claim made under Annexure-4, learned Addl. Standing Counsel for the State is directed to obtain instruction on the same.
4. Learned Addl. Standing Counsel for the State is also further directed to obtain the aforesaid instruction taking into account the fact that the order at Annexure-2 has been made applicable in respect of other four



employees and they have got the benefit of further promotion in the meantime.

5. As requested by Mr. P.K. Panda, learned ASC, list this matter in the week commencing 1st December, 2025.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Subrat